DEGRADATION OF CONGO RED BY
FENTON PROCESS

ATIQAH ARINA BINTI AZLI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Waste water pollution

2.2 Fenton process

2.3 Advance oxidation process

2.4 Fenton’s Reagent process with the absence of UV irradiation

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material
3.1.1 Congo Red Dye
3.1.2 Fenton’s Reagent
3.1.3 Ferrous Sulphate hepta hydrate FeSO4.7H,0
3.1.4 Hydrogen peroxide (H20) solution
3.1.5 Sulphuric acid (H2S0a) solution
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Fenton’s oxidation process
3.2.1.1 The effect of UV irradiation in the rate of
degradation

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Degradation of CR dye in Fenton’s Reagent process

Page
ii

vi
vii
viii

g~ weE

11
13

14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17

20



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

34
35

36
39
44



Table
3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

List of the chemical used throughout the
experiment.

Table 4.1 The absorbance of CR dye at 10*M at
acidic reaction time in Fenton’s process (dark
placed).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10“*M at alkaline
reaction time in Fenton’s process (dark placed).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10°M at acid
reaction time in Fenton’s process (dark placed).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10°M at alkaline
reaction time in Fenton’s process (dark placed).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10“*M at acidic
reaction time in Fenton’s process (Sunlight).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10“*M at alkaline
reaction time in Fenton’s process (Sunlight).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10™*M at acidic
reaction time in Fenton’s process (Sunlight).

The absorbance of CR dye at 10“*M at alkaline
reaction time in Fenton’s process (Sunlight).

Vi

Page

14

21

21

22

23

24

24

25

26



ABSTRACT

DEGRADATION CONGO RED BY FENTON’S PROCESS

Waste water is exhausted in large volume every year due to the processes of
textile industrial such as dyeing and finishing processes. Nowadays, more than
50% of dyes used in textile industry are Azo-based dye. Inorganic salts improve
the coloration of dye, which enhance the pollution load of waste water from
textile industries. Degradation of the reactive textile dye Congo Red (CR) was
studied using Fenton’s Reagent of Advanced Oxidation Processes. The initial
concentration of dye solution is 10 M. The effects of irradiation time and the
addition of different type of pH on degree of degradation efficiency were
studied. The result indicated that photo-Fenton’s process more effective in the
degradation of Congo Red dye solution under sunlight. Degradation in
presence of sunlight and without UV irradiation required of two condition
which is in acidic and in alkaline. The percentage decolourization continuously
decreased until 20 minutes. By increasing the pH condition of dye solution and
presence of sunlight, the percentage decolourization more better than other
condition. Determine the efficiency degradation was determine by using
formula degradation.



	ATIQAH ARINA BINTI AZLI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objective

	CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Water pollution
	2.2 Fenton Process
	2.3 Advanced oxidation process (AOPs)
	2.4 Fenton’s Reagent process with the absence of UV irradiation

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Congo Red Dye (CR)
	3.1.2 Fenton’s Reagent
	3.1.3 Ferrous sulphate hepta hydrate (FeSO4.7H2O)
	3.1.4 Hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) solution
	3.1.5 Sulphuric acid (H2SO4) solution

	3.2 Method
	3.2.1 Fenton’s oxidation process
	3.2.1.1 The effect of UV irradiation in the rate of degradation



	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Degradation of CR dye in Fenton’s Reagent process

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A



