DEGRADATION OF CONGO RED BY FENTON PROCESS

ATIQAH ARINA BINTI AZLI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objective of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Waste water pollution	6
2.2	Fenton process	8
2.3	Advance oxidation process	11
2.4	Fenton's Reagent process with the absence of UV irradiation	13

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Material	14
3.1.1 Congo Red Dye	15
3.1.2 Fenton's Reagent	15
3.1.3 Ferrous Sulphate hepta hydrate FeSO ₄ .7H ₂ O	16
3.1.4 Hydrogen peroxide (H ₂ O ₂) solution	16
3.1.5 Sulphuric acid (H ₂ SO ₄) solution	16
Methods	16
3.2.1 Fenton's oxidation process	17
3.2.1.1 The effect of UV irradiation in the rate of degradation	17
	Material 3.1.1 Congo Red Dye 3.1.2 Fenton's Reagent 3.1.3 Ferrous Sulphate hepta hydrate FeSO ₄ .7H ₂ O 3.1.4 Hydrogen peroxide (H ₂ O ₂) solution 3.1.5 Sulphuric acid (H ₂ SO ₄) solution Methods 3.2.1 Fenton's oxidation process 3.2.1.1 The effect of UV irradiation in the rate of degradation

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Degradation o	of CR dye in	Fenton's Reagent	process 20
	Degradation	/ CIC G / C III	I entern b iteagente	p1000000 2

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIO	NS
5.1 Conclusion	34
5.2 Recommendation	35
CITED REFFERENCES	
APPENDICES	39
CURICULUM VITAE	44

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	List of the chemical used throughout the experiment.	14
4.1	Table 4.1 The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁴ M at acidic reaction time in Fenton's process (dark placed).	21
4.2	The absorbance of CR dye at 10^{-4} M at alkaline reaction time in Fenton's process (dark placed).	21
4.3	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁵ M at acid reaction time in Fenton's process (dark placed).	22
4.4	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁵ M at alkaline reaction time in Fenton's process (dark placed).	23
4.5	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁴ M at acidic reaction time in Fenton's process (Sunlight).	24
4.6	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁴ M at alkaline reaction time in Fenton's process (Sunlight).	24
4.7	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁴ M at acidic reaction time in Fenton's process (Sunlight).	25
4.8	The absorbance of CR dye at 10 ⁻⁴ M at alkaline reaction time in Fenton's process (Sunlight).	26

ABSTRACT

DEGRADATION CONGO RED BY FENTON'S PROCESS

Waste water is exhausted in large volume every year due to the processes of textile industrial such as dyeing and finishing processes. Nowadays, more than 50% of dyes used in textile industry are Azo-based dye. Inorganic salts improve the coloration of dye, which enhance the pollution load of waste water from textile industries. Degradation of the reactive textile dye Congo Red (CR) was studied using Fenton's Reagent of Advanced Oxidation Processes. The initial concentration of dye solution is 10⁻⁴ M. The effects of irradiation time and the addition of different type of pH on degree of degradation efficiency were studied. The result indicated that photo-Fenton's process more effective in the degradation of Congo Red dye solution under sunlight. Degradation in presence of sunlight and without UV irradiation required of two condition which is in acidic and in alkaline. The percentage decolourization continuously decreased until 20 minutes. By increasing the pH condition of dye solution and presence of sunlight, the percentage decolourization more better than other condition. Determine the efficiency degradation was determine by using formula degradation.